
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Standards Committee 

 
Date: Monday, 27 July 2020 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Remote - To be held remotely via Zoom - 

https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director of Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Nancy Barnard   Direct Dial: 0115 8764312 
 

   
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

3  Minutes  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2019 
 

3 - 6 

4  Local Government Association Model Member Code of Conduct  
Report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
 

To Follow 

5  Councillor Complaints - Update  
Report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
 

To Follow 

6  Date of next meeting  
10:30 on Friday 22 January 2021 
 

 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LH 0.06 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 2 October 2019 from 2.06 pm - 3.05 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Neghat Khan (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Nigel Cullen 
Councillor Audrey Dinnall 
Councillor Neghat Khan (Chair) 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Roger Steel 
Councillor Sam Webster 
Nigel Cullen (Independent Person) 
 

 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Nancy Barnard - Governance and Electoral Services Manager 
Beth Brown - Head of Legal and Governance and Deputy Monitoring 

Officer 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Wendy Smith as Vice Chair for the 2019/20 
Municipal Year. 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Malcolm Townroe, Director of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None 
 
4  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018 as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
5  THE ROLE OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE AND THE INDEPENDENT 

PERSON 
 

Nancy Barnard, Governance and Electoral Services Manager, introduced the report 
which had been provided for information due to the majority of members being new to 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Standards Committee - 2.10.19 

2 

the Committee. The report outlined the role of the Committee in dealing with 
complaints that Councillors or Co-opted Members had breached the Council’s Code 
of Conduct, introduced Nigel Cullen, the Council appointed Independent Person and 
outlined his role in the complaints process, and covered the Committee’s wider role in 
upholding and maintaining Nottingham City Council’s ethical standards framework for 
Councillors and Co-opted Members.  
 
During the discussion that followed a report to Audit Committee which referred to the 
Council’s ethical framework was raised as an item of potential relevance to this 
committee. Colleagues agreed to seek further information on the report and, if 
relevant, bring it back to a future meeting of this committee. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

a) note the content of the report; 
 

b) request that the Governance and Electoral Services Manager seek the 
following further information relating to the ethical standards issues 
raised in the report to Audit Committee: 
i) the issues identified, 
ii) the substance of those issues, 
iii) the actions taken in response. 
 

c) bring the matters raised in the report to Audit Committee back to this 
committee for consideration if relevant.   

 
6  COUNCILLOR COMPLAINTS - UPDATE 

 
Nancy Barnard, Governance and Electoral Services Manager introduced the report 
which updated the committee on progress in dealing with existing complaints made 
about Councillors and new complaints made since the last update to the Committee 
in December 2018. Four cases were investigated during that time three of which 
were resolved informally. A fourth case remains open and is being dealt with by the 
Monitoring Officer who will determine how to proceed. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update. 
 
7  COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE - FINDINGS OF THE 

REVIEW INTO LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS 
 

Nancy Barnard, Governance and Electoral Services Manager, introduced the report 
highlighting the following points: 

a) In the Spring of 2018 the Committee for Standards in Public Life (CSPL) 
conducted a review of ethical standards in local government. This Committee 
responded to the CSPL’s consultation in March 2018. 

b) The CSPL has now published its findings which include 26 recommendations 
to central government and 15 best practice items for Local Authorities to 
consider adopting.  

The Committee considered the proposed responses to the 15 best practice items 
identified by the CSPL which sought to ensure that high levels of ethical standards 

Page 4



Standards Committee - 2.10.19 

3 

are maintained. A number of the best practice items are already in practice in 
Nottingham and two were not applicable due to their concerning Parish Councils. 
 
The Committee noted that the changes to the Code of Conduct would require 
amendment of the Constitution and therefore would need Full Council approval 
before they can be implemented. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 

i) Recommend that Council amends the Council’s Code of Conduct for 
Councillors and Co-opted Members (the Code) to  

 include definitions of bullying and harassment, 

 require Councillors to comply with formal investigations into 
breaches of the Code. 

 
ii) Bring the Code to the first meeting of the Standards Committee of each 

Municipal year for review. 
 

iii) Move the Councillor Conduct page to a more prominent position on the 
Council’s website. 
 

iv) Email all councillors reminding them of the need to declare all Gifts and 
Hospitality with a value of £50 or more. 
 

v) Amend the councillor complaints procedure to include the following 
information to be published alongside any decision notice following a 
formal complaint hearing – a brief statement of facts, the provisions of 
the Code engaged by the allegations, the view of the Independent 
Person, the reasoning of the decision maker, and any sanction applied. 
 

vi) Refer the best practice item relating to bodies that are owned by the 
Council to the Monitoring Officer in order for it to be considered as part 
of the current review of Company Governance. 

 
 
8  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Governance and Electoral Services Manager liaise with the 
Chair of the Committee to agree the date of the next meeting once the 
information referred to in minute 5 has been obtained. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Standards Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely via Zoom on 27 July 2020 from 2.10 pm - 
2.50 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Neghat Khan (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Audrey Dinnall 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Roger Steel 
Councillor Sam Webster 
Nigel Cullen – Independent Person 
 

 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Nancy Barnard - Governance and Electoral Services Manager 
Beth Brown - Head of Legal and Goevrnance 
 
1  Apologies for Absence 

 
Malcolm Townroe – On Leave 
 
2  Declarations of Interest 

 
None 
 
3  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4  Local Government Association Model Member Code of Conduct 

 
Beth Brown, Head of Legal and Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
introduced the report which invited the Committee to consider a draft response to the 
Local Government Association’s consultation on a new model Code of Conduct. 
During the discussion the following points were raised: 

 Key changes to the Code include: 
o The application of the Code to all forms of communication explicitly 

including social media, 
o Replacing the word respect with the word civility, 
o Including a definition of bullying and harassment, 



Standards Committee - 27.07.20 

2 

o Extending the obligation to declare interests to include the financial 
interests or wellbeing of a friend, relative or close associate in addition 
to the councillor’s own interests and those of their spouse or partner, 

o Introducing a rebuttable presumption that Councillors are acting in their 
capacity as a councillor at all times, 

o Imposing a bar on attending committee meetings for up to two months. 

 The introduction of additional sanctions would require revisions to legislation. 

 The Committee agreed the following amendments to the draft response: 
o The inclusion of the Committee’s support for the presumption that 

Councillors should abide by the Code at all times, 
o A preference for “Councillors should” rather than “I will” in the model 

Code, 
o To support the inclusion of the £25 threshold for the value of gifts or 

hospitality that must be declared, 
o The inclusion of guidance on discrimination, and 
o The inclusion of a more rigorous definition of ‘other interests” including 

preferment. 
 
Resolved to 
  
(1)  Approve the draft response to the consultation subject to amendments 
based on the comments outlined above, and  
  
(2)  Delegate authority to the Chair of the Committee to approve the final draft 
for submission to the Local Government Association. 
 
5  Councillor Complaints - Update 

 
Nancy Barnard, Governance and Electoral Services Manager, introduced the report, 
covering the following issues: 

 The majority of complaints received since the last meeting of the committee 
have been allegations that councillors have failed to respond to contact from 
citizens.  

 All complaints have been investigated and all but one have been resolved 
informally. 

 One complaint remains outstanding as further information is awaited from the 
complainant. 

 
Resolved to note the contents of the report. 
 
6  Date of next meeting 

 
Resolved to meet at 10:30am on Friday 22 January 2021. 
 


